https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1373670/000119312521019327/d111875d424b4.htm[1/29/2021 11:22:43 AM]

Table of Contents

SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

The following table sets forth information regarding the beneficial ownership (as determined under
Section 13d-3 of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”)) by the selling stockholders of our shares of common stock as of December 31, 2020, before and after
giving effect
to this offering by the selling stockholders, based in part on information provided to the Company by the selling stockholders. As of December 31, 2020,
there were 50,661,919 shares of our common stock, par value $0.01 per share,
outstanding.

The shares of common stock held by the selling stockholders were acquired in connection with the conversion of equity
interests in our predecessor
entity, in a public offering by the Company in September 2014 and pursuant to a private offering in September 2014, and in a public offering by the
Company in July 2015.

Shares of Common Stock
Beneficially Owned Prior

to the
Offering(3)

Shares of
Common

Stock
Offered
Hereby

Shares of Common Stock
Beneficially Owned After the

Offering(3)(4)
Name   Number   Percentage   Number(4)   Number   Percentage

Solasglas Investments, LP(1)   3,466,793   6.8%   659,236   2,807,557   5.5%
Greenlight Capital Offshore Master,
Ltd.(1)(2)   7,819,054   15.4%   2,022,080   5,475,155   10.8%
Greenlight Capital Offshore Partners,
Ltd.(1)   12,832,821   25.3%   3,318,684   8,985,956   17.7%

(1) Greenlight Capital, Inc. (“Greenlight Inc.”) is the investment adviser of Greenlight Capital Offshore
Partners, Ltd. (“GCOP”), and as such has shared
voting and dispositive power over 12,832,821 shares held for the account of GCOP. DME Capital Management, LP (“DME CM”) is the investment
adviser of Greenlight Capital Offshore
Master, Ltd. (“GCOM”), and as such has shared voting and dispositive power over 7,819,054 shares held for
the account of GCOP. DME Advisors, LP (“DME”) is the investment adviser of Solasglas Investments, LP (“SILP”),
and as such has shared voting
and dispositive power over 3,466,793 shares held for the account of SILP. DME Advisors GP, LLC (“DME GP”) is the general partner of DME and